

SC97287

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

DAVID and JILL KEHLENBRINK,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

Joshua M. Divine, MO 69875
Deputy Solicitor
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-3321
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Appellant

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
POINTS RELIED ON	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION OF ISSUES	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Commission erroneously ruled that the Kehlenbrinks were entitled to a tax refund, because any “ambiguity” in a statute creating a credit or exemption must be “strictly construed against the taxpayer,” in that the Commission instead construed ambiguity in favor of the taxpayer.	16
II. The Commission erroneously ruled that the Kehlenbrinks were entitled to a tax refund, because a regulation that is inconsistent with the text of the statute has no effect, in that the plain text of the statute allows taxpayers to credit only one sale against the purchase price of a replacement vehicle.	20
A. The statute unambiguously allows taxpayers to credit only one vehicle sale against the purchase price of a replacement vehicle.	20
B. None of the four factors the Commission determined created ambiguity undermine this plain text.	26
C. The Commission could not apply the regulation to rule in the Kehlenbrinks’ favor.	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AAA Laundry & Linen Supply Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 425 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2014).....	17
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	30
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	18
<i>Cnty. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 796 S.W.2d 883 (Mo. banc 1990).....	18
<i>Conner v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 104 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Cook Tractor Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006).....	17
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Dierkes v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mo.</i> , 991 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. banc 1999).....	27
<i>Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	19
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	18
<i>Fid. Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 32 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. banc 2000).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Fred Weber, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 452 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. banc 2015).....	16

Great S. Bank v. Dir. of Revenue,
 269 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 22, 28

Hermann v. Dir. of Revenue,
 47 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 16, 17

In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.,
 515 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 24

J.B. Vending Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 54 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 28

Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 32 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 19

Loren Cook Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 414 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 15, 16, 26

Lynn v. Dir. of Revenue,
 689 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 29

Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. City of Bellefontaine Neighbors,
 476 S.W.3d 913 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 19

Packard v. Comm’r,
 746 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2014) 30

Piedmont & N. Ry. Co. v. ICC,
 286 U.S. 299 (1932) 18

Rumsfeld v. Padilla,
 542 U.S. 426 (2004) 24

State ex rel. Hawley v. Pilot Travel Centers, LLC,
 No. SC 96885, 2018 WL 3979467 (Mo. banc Aug. 21, 2018) 25

State v. Bass,
 81 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 25

State v. Wilson,
 55 S.W.3d 851 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)..... 21

Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 30

United States v. Allen,
163 U.S. 499 (1896) 18

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank,
485 U.S. 351 (1988) 18

Walton v. Rose Mobile Homes LLC,
298 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2002) 29

Statutes

§ 144.020, RSMo..... 9, 18

§ 144.025, RSMo..... 9, 11, 13, 16, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27

Administrative Hearing Commission Decisions

Bindner v. Dir. of Revenue,
No. 08-0475, 2008 WL 4183166 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 3,
2008) 24

Claude and Brenda Parker v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 15-1772 (Mo. Admin.
Hearing Comm’n August 4, 2016) 23

Edwards v. Dir. of Revenue,
No. 08-0609, 2008 WL 4183170 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 3,
2008) 24

Hubbard v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 12-2234 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n
August 8, 2013)..... 23

Hulsey v. Dir. of Revenue,
No. 10-1043, 2010 WL 4779278 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Oct. 14,
2010) 24

Keeling v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 11-0698 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n July
15, 2011) 24

Kieffer v. Dir. of Revenue,
 No. 09-1584, 2010 WL 3781990 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n August 17,
 2010) 24

Kisling v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 08-0316 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n May 23,
 2008) 24

Lawrence v. Dir. of Revenue,
 No. 08-1218, 2008 WL 5611792 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 6, 2008)
 24

Parris v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 08-0368 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 22,
 2008) 24

Revocable Trust of Robert and Eileen Munich v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 08-0115
 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 1, 2008) 24

Robinson v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 16-2124 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n
 October 14, 2016) 23

Stallcup v. Dir. of Revenue,
 No. 10-1391, 2010 WL 4656575 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Oct. 6, 2010)
 24

Stewart v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 08-0066 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April
 22, 2008) 24

Tricamo v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 10-1935 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n May
 26, 2011) 24

Trovillion v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 10-0629 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n
 January 10, 2011) 24

Voelkel v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 13-1429 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n October
 1, 2013) 23
